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APPEALS PANEL NO. 3
Monday 12 JULY 2010 AT 10.00 AM

PRESENT:
Councillors Bowman and Weedall 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Consideration was given to the role of Chairman of the Appeals Panel 3 for the 2010/11 municipal year.

RESOLVED – That Councillor Weedall be elected as Chairman of the Appeals Panel 3 for the 2010/11 municipal year.

Councillor Weedall thereupon took the Chair.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There was an apology for absence from Councillor Mrs N Farmer.
3.
PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED - That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Public and Press were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph Number 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act.  

4.
COMPLAINT REGARDING REPAIR TO A STREET LIGHT AND FAILURE TO RESPOND TO A COMPLAINT IN A TIMELY MANNER
Consideration was given to a complaint regarding repair to a street light and failure to respond to a complaint in a timely manner.
The Chairman advised the appellant that one of the Members of the Panel was unable to attend but that the Panel was quorate with two Members and asked the appellant to confirm that he was happy to proceed with two Members.  The appellant confirmed that he was.

The Chairman asked the appellant what outcome he would like from the hearing.  The appellant stated that he wanted an apology from the City Council regarding the length of time taken to repair the street light, a recognition of the fact that officers had been less than forthcoming with the correct information when requested and that the complaint had not been dealt with in a timely manner.  

The panel invited the appellant to present his complaint for consideration.  
The appellant advised that an e-mail had advised that the lamp post would not be replaced but it was replaced soon after.  The e-mail advised there would be an investigation regarding replacement but no information was passed to the appellant when requested.  The lamp post was put up on 5/6 August, within 10 days of the road traffic accident, but, according to an officer, the request to United Utilities for reconnection was not made until 19 September.  However the Purchase Order showed that the request was made on 19 August.  
A Member asked whether the appellant had contacted United Utilities regarding the delay in reconnection.  The appellant believed that it was the responsibility of the City Council to follow up the order.
The appellant stated that he was concerned when the hole left by the lamp post was filled in following the incident.  He was advised that a full investigation would be carried out as part of a replacement scheme and that would go to the Local Committee.  He believed that if an investigation had been carried out there would be papers/reports.  He had asked for the information as part of a Freedom of Information request but had not received the information.  The appellant had spoken with his Ward Councillor and he believed that the post was replaced as a result of that conversation.  

The appellant confirmed that he had reported the fault by contacting customer services.  The appellant queried whether the issue had been discussed by the Local Committee as advised by e-mail.  The Panel advised the appellant that the Local Committee was a County Council function.  The appellant stated that he was aware of the different functions of the City and County Councils.  The appellant believed that if the Committee had not taken place then the e-mail was misleading.
In an e-mail to the Council the appellant had stated that he believed the Council ‘discouraged’ people from pursuing complaints.  He stated that he had taken time off from work to attend and that he believed complainants were made to fit in with Councillors’ timetables.  He stated that of the dates that had been offered there were not many he was able to attend due to work commitments.  

The appellant asked what the Council had done to pursue United Utilities between August 2009 and February 2010.  

With regard to the response to his complaint the appellant advised that he had heard nothing from officers and had to chase up the issue with the Customer Services Supervisor.  A response was received apologising for the delay and stating that the delay was as a result of changes in personnel within the Council.  The appellant did not accept that as a reason.  
The Chair summed up the appellant’s complaint as follows:

1) that e-mails regarding the reinstatement of the lamp post were misleading
2) that he did not accept the delay in the response being as a result of changes in personnel within the department
3) paperwork requested in the Freedom of Information request had not been received.

The appellant agreed with the summing up.
The Chair thanked the appellant for attending and advised that a letter confirming the Panel’s decision, and what steps he could take should he disagree with the decision, would be forwarded to him as soon as possible.

The appellant left the hearing.

The Panel invited the officer from Community Services into the hearing.  

The officer stated that at the time of writing to the appellant he was Acting Head of the department, a role taken on temporarily when the Head of Service left the authority.  Until that time he had been unaware of the issues but wrote to the appellant in response to his letter and apologised for the delay in his response.  The incident had happened when the Street Lighting Manager was on leave so it was dealt with by another officer and replaced within 9 days.  

The officer advised that the City Council only has a responsibility to report an incident to United Utilities and request a re-connection when the lamp post had been replaced.  He advised that the reason the officer who had dealt with the incident had been unclear about whether the post would be replaced was due to consideration being given to replacing all the lamp posts on the street in question and that the information and feasibility mentioned in the e-mail related to that rather than the single lamp post that had been damaged.  The Panel agreed that had probably caused some of the confusion.

The Panel thanked the officer for his input.  He then left the hearing.

The Panel invited an officer from Policy and performance into the hearing. 

The officer advised the Panel that the appellant had received all the information requested and that any additional information relating to the Local Committee could be obtained from the County Council’s website.  

The Panel thanked the officer for his input.  He then left the hearing.

The Panel then considered the evidence that had been presented to them, prior to and during the hearing and made the following decision.

RESOLVED:

1) 
That a full letter of apology be forwarded from the Waste Services Manager regarding the delay in the time to respond to the complaint

2) That the Waste Services Manager be asked to write to United Utilities requesting them to forward a letter of apology to the appellant regarding the delay in connecting the light in question

3) That the City Council had forwarded all information they had in response to the Freedom of Information request.  

(The meeting ended at 12:00)

